TotalTotalTotalTotal   215,169215,169215,169215,169   100%100%100%100%   186,329186,329186,329186,329   100%100%100%100%

45

The breakdown of the derivatives according to the credit ratings assigned by external credit rating agencies is as follows:

   09.30.201909.30.201909.30.201909.30.2019   09.30.201809.30.201809.30.201809.30.2018
   Thousands ofThousands ofThousands ofThousands of   euroseuroseuroseuros   %%%%   Thousands ofThousands ofThousands ofThousands of   euroseuroseuroseuros   %%%%
Risks rated A+ or A- 135,501 63% 120,676 65%
Risks rated BBB+ 2,400 1% 3,739 2%
Risks rated BBB 586 0% 852 0%
Risks rated BBB- or less 76,682 36% 61,062 33%

TotalTotalTotalTotal   215,169215,169215,169215,169   100%100%100%100%   186,329186,329186,329186,329 100%100%100%100%

The sensitivity of the market value of the hedging derivatives arranged by the SIEMENS GAMESA Group to interest rate
and exchange rate changes is as follows:

Thousands of eurosThousands of eurosThousands of eurosThousands of euros   (*)(*)(*)(*)

Percentage change in exchange ratePercentage change in exchange ratePercentage change in exchange ratePercentage change in exchange rate
   2012012012019999   2012012012018888

+5%+5%+5%+5%   ----5%5%5%5%   +5%+5%+5%+5%   ----5%5%5%5%
Change in the value of the hedge (1,086) 1,086 3,011 (3,011)

(*) Sensitivity to interest rate changes is not shown as there are no interest rate derivatives.

The maturities of derivative liabilities are as follows:

   09.30.20109.30.20109.30.20109.30.2019999
Thousands of eurosThousands of eurosThousands of eurosThousands of euros   < 1 year< 1 year< 1 year< 1 year   1111----2 years2 years2 years2 years   2222----3 years3 years3 years3 years   > 3 years> 3 years> 3 years> 3 years

Electric prices hedges 56565656 209209209209 656656656656 ----
Foreign currency hedges 37373737,,,,815815815815 4,3254,3254,3254,325 926926926926 17,31817,31817,31817,318